

Salgaonkar

MANDIRA MILIND
SALGAONKAR

Digitally signed by MANDIRA
MILIND SALGAONKAR
Date: 2025.12.24 16:43:55 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1328 OF 2023

Satpalsingh Surajsingh Bawari .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

...

Mr.Vipul Dushing i/b Ms.Pooja Agarwal for the Petitioner.

Mr.Abhishek Ulhas Arote for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Mr.S.R.Agarkar, A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.

Mr.Pravin Kulkarni, attached to Deccan Police Station,
present.

API Lamkhade attached to Yerwada Police Station, Pune City,
present.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 24th DECEMBER, 2025

...

P.C:-

1. In the conundrum, whether the trial is at the fag end, as the instructions imparted to the learned Additional Public Prosecutor Mr.Agarkar are to the effect that the recording of statement under Section 313 of Cr.P.C. is on-going, whereas according to the learned counsel for the Petitioner, it is an incorrect statement and the case is at stage of trial, we direct the counsel for the Petitioner to file an appropriate affidavit in this regard.

2. List the Petition on 7th January, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)